customary affirmative and negative covenants and certain customary events of default. The Guarantor has
guaranteed the Issuer’s obligations under each of these facilities.

The Issuer intends to use a portion of the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to repay part of
the amounts due under these facility agreements on their stated maturity date or prepay such amounts in
accordance with the provisions of the relevant facility agreement. See “Use of Proceeds”. Affiliates of
certain of the Initial Purchasers are lenders under the facilities related to the Atlas transaction and,
accordingly, they will receive a portion of the net proceeds from the offering of the Notes.

Directors

The sole director of the Issuer at the date of this Offering Memorandum is Mr. Thakur Sharma, who
was appointed in March 2010.

The registered office of the Issuer is at 615 South Dupont Highway, Dover, Delaware 19901, United
States.

46

Capitalization

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Issuer as of September 28, 2010 and as
adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby but not the use of proceeds thereof as
described in “Use of Proceeds”, as if such issuance had occurred at the date of this Offering
Memorandum.

At September 28, 2010

Actual As Adjusted

(US$ in millions)

(Unaudited)

Indebtedness(1)

Short-term debt ..... 765 765
Long-term debt ..... — —
Notes offered hereby ..... — 1,500

Total indebtedness ..... 765 2,265

Shareholders’ Equity:
Equity Shares(2) ..... 311 311
Reserves and surplus ..... 1 1

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 312 312

Total indebtedness and shareholders’ equity ..... 1,077 2,577

(1) None of the Issuer’s indebtedness is secured.

(2) Equity Shares includes Common Stock and paid-in capital. The Guarantor makes equity contributions to the Issuer from time
to time in connection with the Issuer meeting its capital expenditure and other obligations and, accordingly, Equity Shares
may increase as a result of such equity contributions.

47

SELECTED NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA OF THE
GUARANTOR

The annual financial information for the Guarantor prepared on a non-consolidated basis set forth
below has been extracted without material adjustment from the Annual Financial Statements, or, in the